[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

**EXTRAORDINARY** PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 159]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, JUNE 15, 2012 Aani 1, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2043

# Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### FINANCE DEPARTMENT

DATE OF COMING INTO FORCE OF THE TAMIL NADU INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2012 (ACT 22 OF 2012).

[G.O. Ms. No. 211, Finance (BPE), 14th June 2012, Vaikasi 32, Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2043.]

No. II(2)/FIN/308(a-1)/2012.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 1 of the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Act, 2012 (Tamil Nadu Act 22 of 2012), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby appoints the 15th day of June 2012, as the date on which the said Act shall come into force.

ESTABLISHMENT OF TAMIL NADU INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD WITH EFFECT FROM THE 15TH DAY OF JUNE 2012 UNDER THE TAMIL NADU INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2012.

[G.O. Ms. No. 212, Finance (BPE), 14th June 2012, Vaikasi 32, Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2043.]

#### No. II(2)/FIN/308(a-2)/2012.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Act, 2012 (Tamil Nadu Act 22 of 2012), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby establishes the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Board with effect from the 15th day of June 2012.

K. SHANMUGAM, Principal Secretary to Government.